FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

2019 JUN 27 PM 4: 26

CELA

## BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )	
)	MUR 7102
Friends of CJ for Congress and Ann M. )	
Barnum in her official capacity as	
treasurer; Charles John "C.J." Baricevic; )	
Keefe, Keefe & Unsell, P.C.; Thomas	
Q. Keefe Jr.; Thomas Q. Keefe III;	
Samantha Unsell; Debra M. Eastridge; )	
Jan Harding; Jill A. Harres; Ashley E. )	
Meuren; Madonna Schutzenhofer; Lisa )	
J. Wierciak	

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Laura E. Sinram, recording secretary for the Federal Election Commission executive session on June 25, 2019, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a vote of 4-0 to:

- 1. Find reason to believe that Keefe, Keefe, and Unsell, P.C. violated 52 U.S.C. §§ 30122, 30118(a) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.4(b)(1)(i), 114.2(b), 114.2(f).
- 2. Find reason to believe that Thomas Q. Keefe Jr., Thomas Q. Keefe III, and Samantha Unsell violated 52 U.S.C. §§ 30116(a)(1), 30118(a), 30122 and 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.1(b)(1)(iii), 110.4 (b)(1)(i), 114.2(e).
- 3. Take no action at this time as to Debra M. Eastridge, Jan Harding, Jill A. Harres, Ashley E. Meuren, Madonna Schutzenhofer, and Lisa J. Wierciak.
- 4. Take no action at this time as to Charles John "C.J." Baricevic, Friends of CJ for Congress, and Ann M. Barnum in her official capacity as treasurer.
- 5. Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis, as recommended in the First General Counsel's Report dated August 23, 2018, as last circulated by Chair Weintraub's Office and further modified at the table.

Federal Election Commissioner Certification for MUR 7102 June 25, 2019

- 6. Approve the use of compulsory process as necessary.
- 7. Approve the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Hunter, Petersen, Walther, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Laura E. Sinram

Acting Secretary and Clerk of the Commission